
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4381

TO BE ANSWERED ON 19TH JULY, 2019

GOVERNMENT HOSPITALS

4381. SHRI BHAGWANTH KHUBA:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the condition of hospitals run by the Government in various parts of the country
including Karnataka is very pitiable and if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether the Government proposes to modernize hospitals including in rural areas, equip them
with modern advanced diagnostic machines and increase the number of doctors and employees
in these hospitals;

(c) if so, the details thereof, State-wise including Karnataka and if not, the reasons therefor; and

(d) whether any proposal is pending with the Government to ensure that doctors render their
services in rural areas of the country and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a):    As per Rural Health Statistics (RHS), 2018, status of public healthcare facilities(State/UT-
wise) in the country including Karnataka is given at Annexures I to VIII.

(b) to (d) Public health and hospitals being a State subject, it is the responsibility of the
States/UTs to modernize hospitals including in rural areas. However, under National Health
Mission (NHM), financial and technical support is provided to States/UTs for strengthening their
healthcare systems including modernization and equipping them with advanced diagnostic
machines and increasing the number of doctors and employees in public healthcare facilities,
based on the requirements projected by States/UTs in their annual Programme Implementation
Plans (PIPs).

The annual approvals conveyed through Record of Proceedings (RoPs) after appraisal of
PIPs for all the States/UTs including Karnataka for last three years are available in the public
domain at the URL: https://nhm.gov.in/index4.php?lang=1&level=0&linkid=449&lid=53.



In an effort to improve the quality of services and provide a uniform benchmark to assess
the functionality of public health facilities, Indian Public Health Standards (IPHS) guidelines
have been developed and disseminated among States/UTs, laying down norms for essential and
desirable services for District Hospitals(DH), Sub-district Hospitals(SDH), Community Health
Centres (CHC), Primary Health Centres(PHC), Sub- Health Centres (SHC).

Under National Health Mission (NHM), States are also supported for upgradation of
public healthcare facilities as per IPHS and construction as per norms of DHs, SDHs, CHC,
PHCs and SHCs. Maternal and child health wings(MCH Wings) and other critical care areas like
Operation theatre, Obstetric High Dependency Unit/Intensive care unit, Sick Newborn Care Unit,
New Born Stabilization Unit, Nutritional Rehabilitation Centers, District Early Intervention
Centers etc. are also supported.

Further, as per the budget announcement 2017-18, 1.5 lakh Health Sub Centres and
Primary Health Centres are to be transformed into Health and Wellness Centres across the
country by December, 2022 under Ayushman Bharat (AB-HWCs) for provision of
comprehensive primary care that includes preventive healthcare and health promotion at the
community level with continuum of care approach.

The AB-HWCs will provide an expanded range of services to include care for non -
communicable diseases, palliative and rehabilitative care, Oral, Eye and ENT care, mental health
and first level care for emergencies and trauma as well as Health promotion and wellness
activities like Yoga apart from services already being provided for Maternal and Child Health
including immunization and communicable diseases.

Services at AB-HWCs are free and universal to all individuals residing in the service
area.  So far, approvals for 52,744 Ayushman Bharat - Health and Wellness Centres (AB-HWCs)
have been accorded. Out of those, as reported by the States/UTs, 19,607 AB-HWCs
are operationalized till 12th July, 2019.

Under Free Drugs Service Initiative (FDSI) of National Health Mission, financial support
is provided to States / UTs for provision of free essential medicines in public health facilities
based on the requirements posted by them in their Programme Implementation Plans (PIPs)
within their overall resource envelope. All the States/UTs have reported that they have notified
free drug policy in their respective States/UTs.

The number of essential medicines to be provided free of cost is decided by the States
and varies from State to State. However, the Ministry has provided illustrative list of essential
medicines that should be provided at Sub Centres, Primary Health Centres, Community Health
Centres and District Hospitals. The list is available in public domain at
nhsrcindia.org/sites/default/files/Facility wise essential Medicine 06 July-16.pdf.  The list
included:

Name of the Facility No. of
Medicines

Sub-Centre 57
Primary Health Centre 285
Community Health
Centre

455

District Hospital 544



Government of India has also launched National Free diagnostic service initiative in
2015.This initiative aims to ensures the availability of 56 diagnostic tests at District hospital, 39
tests at Community Health Centre, 19 tests at Primary Health Centre and 7 tests at Sub-centre.

The Government has taken various steps to encourage doctors to render their services in
rural areas.  These efforts include:-

 Under NHM, States are encouraged to adopt flexible norms for engaging
specialist doctors for public health facilities. These include various mechanisms
for ‘contracting in’ and ‘contracting out’ of specialist services, methods of
engaging specialists outside the government system for service delivery at public
facilities, offering negotiable salaries to attract Specialists including flexibility in
strategies such as 'You quote, we pay".

 Financial support is also provided to States for providing performance-based
incentives, hard area allowance, providing accommodation and transport facilities
in rural and remote areas, sponsoring training programmes, etc for engaged
human resources to address the issue of shortage in the public health facilities.

 Also, States are advised to put in place transparent policies of posting and
transfer, and ensure rational deployment of healthcare professionals. As the posts
required for health facilities are filled up by respective State/UT Governments,
they are impressed upon from time to time to fill up the vacant posts.



Annexure-I
INFRASTRUCTURE FACILITIES AVAILABLE AT SUB CENTRES- I

S.No. State/UT

(As on 31st March, 2018)

Number of Sub
Centres

Functioning

Number of Sub Centres with
ANM Quarter

Number of Sub Centres with
ANM living in Sub Centrer

Quarter*

No. of Sub
Centres

Functioning as
per IPHS normsNumber % Number %

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
1 Andhra Pradesh 7458 2448 32.8 2448 100.0 5021
2 Arunachal Pradesh 312 192 61.5 182 94.8 0
3 Assam 4644 2427 52.3 452 18.6 0
4 Bihar 9949 1302 13.1 113 8.7 0
5 Chhattisgarh 5200 3935 75.7 3504 89.0 0
6 Goa 214 0 0.0 0 0.0 214
7 Gujarat 9153 4547 49.7 2069 45.5 NA
8 Haryana 2589 1034 39.9 451 43.6 15
9 Himachal Pradesh 2084 1206 57.9 973 80.7 0

10 Jammu & Kashmir 2967 227 7.7 16 7.0 NA
11 Jharkhand 3848 1183 30.7 927 78.4 0
12 Karnataka 9443 5355 56.7 4601 85.9 0
13 Kerala 5380 2531 47.0 1777 70.2 0
14 Madhya Pradesh 11192 8005 71.5 4933 61.6 0
15 Maharashtra 10638 8220 77.3 7935 96.5 1755
16 Manipur 429 1 0.2 0 0.0 0
17 Meghalaya 443 233 52.6 207 88.8 0
18 Mizoram 370 350 94.6 350 100.0 0
19 Nagaland 396 49 12.4 21 42.9 30
20 Odisha 6688 4634 69.3 2918 63.0 0
21 Punjab 2950 1026 34.8 100 9.7 0
22 Rajasthan 14405 8049 55.9 6947 86.3 0
23 Sikkim 147 112 76.2 51 45.5 95
24 Tamil  Nadu 8712 6070 69.7 2512 41.4 3482
25 Telangana 4744 1707 36.0 1707 100.0 0
26 Tripura 1020 301 29.5 16 5.3 0
27 Uttarakhand 1847 1293 70.0 648 50.1 385
28 Uttar Pradesh 20521 18166 88.5 6833 37.6 0
29 West Bengal 10357 4804 46.4 368 7.7 0
30 A& N Islands 123 117 95.1 81 69.2 88
31 Chandigarh 17 0 0.0 0 0.0 17
32 D & N Haveli 71 42 59.2 19 45.2 36
33 Daman & Diu 26 6 23.1 6 100.0 26
34 Delhi 12 0 0.0 0 0.0 12
35 Lakshadweep 14 0 0.0 0 0.0 14
36 Puducherry 54 26 48.1 8 30.8 54

All India/Total 158417 89598 56.6 53173 59.3 11244

Notes: NA: Not Available.

* The % figure given here is based on Sub Centres with ANM Quarters



Annexure-II

INFRASTRUCTURE FACILITIES AVAILABLE AT SUB CENTRES- II

S.No. State/UT

(As on 31st March, 2018)

Number of
Sub Centres
Functioning

Number of Sub Centres

Without Regular Water
Supply Without Electric Supply

Without All-Weather
Motorable  Approach Road

Number % Number % Number %
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

1 Andhra Pradesh 7458 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0
2 Arunachal Pradesh 312 134 42.9 144 46.2 118 37.8
3 Assam 4644 549 11.8 2637 56.8 414 8.9
4 Bihar 9949 4875 49.0 6364 64.0 NA NA
5 Chhattisgarh 5200 1382 26.6 773 14.9 580 11.2
6 Goa 214 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0
7 Gujarat 9153 931 10.2 431 4.7 209 2.3
8 Haryana 2589 284 11.0 264 10.2 0 0.0
9 Himachal Pradesh 2084 354 17.0 0 0.0 542 26.0

10 Jammu & Kashmir 2967 1516 51.1 1222 41.2 519 17.5
11 Jharkhand 3848 2048 53.2 2557 66.5 969 25.2
12 Karnataka 9443 296 3.1 238 2.5 132 1.4
13 Kerala 5380 607 11.3 108 2.0 230 4.3
14 Madhya Pradesh 11192 3019 27.0 3994 35.7 611 5.5
15 Maharashtra 10638 627 5.9 1248 11.7 384 3.6
16 Manipur 429 342 79.7 198 46.2 114 26.6
17 Meghalaya 443 265 59.8 163 36.8 135 30.5
18 Mizoram 370 230 62.2 0 0.0 47 12.7
19 Nagaland 396 214 54.0 157 39.6 102 25.8
20 Odisha 6688 2014 30.1 3269 48.9 168 2.5
21 Punjab 2950 100 3.4 180 6.1 0 0.0
22 Rajasthan 14405 4891 34.0 4686 32.5 1394 9.7
23 Sikkim 147 15 10.2 1 0.7 18 12.2
24 Tamil Nadu 8712 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0
25 Telangana 4744 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0
26 Tripura 1020 359 35.2 313 30.7 40 3.9
27 Uttarakhand 1847 611 33.1 506 27.4 597 32.3
28 Uttar Pradesh 20521 0 0.0 7377 35.9 7231 35.2
29 West Bengal 10357 685 6.6 2292 22.1 1049 10.1
30 A& N Islands 123 0 0.0 0 0.0 18 14.6
31 Chandigarh 17 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0
32 D & N Haveli 71 12 16.9 0 0.0 2 2.8
33 Daman & Diu 26 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0
34 Delhi 12 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0
35 Lakshadweep 14 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0
36 Puducherry 54 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0

All India/Total 158417 26360 16.6 39122 24.7 15623 9.9
Notes: NA: Not Available.



Annexure-III

INFRASTRUCTURE FACILITIES AT PRIMARY HEALTH CENTRES -I

S.No. State/UT

(As on 31st March, 2018)

Number of
PHCs

Functioning

Number of Primary Health Centres

PHCs functoning on
24X7 basis With Labour Room With OT With at least 4 beds

Number % Number % Number % Number %
(1) (2) (3) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

1 Andhra Pradesh 1147 618 53.9 979 85.4 946 82.5 1147 100.0
2 Arunachal Pradesh 143 64 44.8 72 50.3 22 15.4 54 37.8
3 Assam 946 520 55.0 765 80.9 54 5.7 410 43.3
4 Bihar 1899 795 41.9 795 41.9 496 26.1 795 41.9
5 Chhattisgarh 793 276 34.8 723 91.2 267 33.7 604 76.2
6 Goa 25 15 60.0 15 60.0 15 60.0 15 60.0
7 Gujarat 1474 314 21.3 1052 71.4 349 23.7 1474 100.0
8 Haryana 368 237 64.4 275 74.7 44 12.0 302 82.1
9 Himachal Pradesh 576 12 2.1 164 28.5 183 31.8 144 25.0

10 Jammu & Kashmir 637 204 32.0 305 47.9 14 2.2 421 66.1
11 Jharkhand 298 113 37.9 225 75.5 85 28.5 160 53.7
12 Karnataka 2359 961 40.7 1678 71.1 1265 53.6 2273 96.4
13 Kerala 849 170 20.0 62 7.3 60 7.1 251 29.6
14 Madhya Pradesh 1171 766 65.4 896 76.5 435 37.1 1154 98.5
15 Maharashtra 1823 700 38.4 1747 95.8 1637 89.8 1519 83.3
16 Manipur 91 69 75.8 59 64.8 0 0.0 89 97.8
17 Meghalaya 108 86 79.6 107 99.1 0 0.0 81 75.0
18 Mizoram 57 41 71.9 57 100.0 57 100.0 57 100.0
19 Nagaland 126 34 27.0 95 75.4 6 4.8 68 54.0
20 Odisha 1288 126 9.8 617 47.9 76 5.9 26 2.0
21 Punjab 432 214 49.5 274 63.4 110 25.5 257 59.5
22 Rajasthan 2078 627 30.2 1689 81.3 813 39.1 1711 82.3
23 Sikkim 24 24 100.0 24 100.0 24 100.0 24 100.0
24 Tamil Nadu 1421 1283 90.3 1349 94.9 131 9.2 1310 92.2
25 Telangana 643 304 47.3 643 100.0 643 100.0 643 100.0
26 Tripura 108 85 78.7 86 79.6 0 0.0 60 55.6
27 Uttarakhand 257 89 34.6 162 63.0 200 77.8 256 99.6
28 Uttar Pradesh 3621 439 12.1 1978 54.6 1416 39.1 3621 100.0
29 West Bengal 913 257 28.1 462 50.6 108 11.8 850 93.1
30 A& N Islands 22 20 90.9 22 100.0 20 90.9 22 100.0
31 Chandigarh 0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0
32 D & N Haveli 9 7 77.8 7 77.8 7 77.8 0 0.0
33 Daman & Diu 4 2 50.0 2 50.0 4 100.0 4 100.0
34 Delhi 5 1 20.0 1 20.0 1 20.0 1 20.0
35 Lakshadweep 4 4 100.0 4 100.0 4 100.0 4 100.0
36 Puducherry 24 15 62.5 24 100.0 4 16.7 15 62.5

All India/Total 25743 9492 36.9 17415 67.6 9496 36.9 19822 77.0



Annexure-IV

INFRASTRUCTURE FACILITIES AT PRIMARY HEALTH CENTRES -II

S.No. State/UT

(As on 31st March, 2018)

Number
of PHCs

Functioni
ng

Number of Primary Health Centres

Without
Electric Supply

Without
Regular Water

Supply

Without All-
Weather

Motorable
Approach Road

With Telephone With Computer

Number % Number % Number % Number % Number %

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)

1 Andhra Pradesh 1147 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1075 93.7 1075 93.7
2 Arunachal Pradesh 143 15 10.5 24 16.8 26 18.2 7 4.9 13 9.1
3 Assam 946 14 1.5 21 2.2 830 87.7 231 24.4 620 65.5
4 Bihar 1899 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 526 27.7 783 41.2
5 Chhattisgarh 793 40 5.0 76 9.6 33 4.2 185 23.3 751 94.7
6 Goa 25 15 60.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 25 100.0
7 Gujarat 1474 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1474 100.0 1313 89.1
8 Haryana 368 3 0.8 3 0.8 0 0.0 318 86.4 353 95.9
9 Himachal Pradesh 576 0 0.0 29 5.0 54 9.4 134 23.3 353 61.3

10 Jammu & Kashmir 637 107 16.8 132 20.7 111 17.4 69 10.8 400 62.8
11 Jharkhand 298 129 43.3 135 45.3 30 10.1 14 4.7 96 32.2
12 Karnataka 2359 30 1.3 71 3.0 154 6.5 2139 90.7 2180 92.4
13 Kerala 849 0 0.0 0 0.0 58 6.8 826 97.3 826 97.3
14 Madhya Pradesh 1171 0 0.0 112 9.6 50 4.3 1171 100.0 516 44.1
15 Maharashtra 1823 35 1.9 24 1.3 78 4.3 1248 68.5 1477 81.0
16 Manipur 91 11 12.1 39 42.9 6 6.6 21 23.1 45 49.5
17 Meghalaya 108 0 0.0 15 13.9 14 13.0 12 11.1 108 100.0
18 Mizoram 57 2 3.5 10 17.5 1 1.8 31 54.4 57 100.0
19 Nagaland 126 15 11.9 56 44.4 21 16.7 16 12.7 41 32.5
20 Odisha 1288 58 4.5 68 5.3 4 0.3 151 11.7 22 1.7
21 Punjab 432 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 103 23.8 118 27.3
22 Rajasthan 2078 59 2.8 160 7.7 77 3.7 797 38.4 1909 91.9
23 Sikkim 24 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 7 29.2 24 100.0
24 Tamil Nadu 1421 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1203 84.7 1379 97.0
25 Telangana 643 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 643 100.0 643 100.0
26 Tripura 108 0 0.0 17 15.7 31 28.7 36 33.3 76 70.4
27 Uttarakhand 257 33 12.8 30 11.7 112 43.6 60 23.3 80 31.1
28 Uttar Pradesh 3621 213 5.9 270 7.5 459 12.7 820 22.6 2677 73.9
29 West Bengal 913 44 4.8 21 2.3 147 16.1 89 9.7 79 8.7
30 A& N Islands 22 0 0.0 0 0.0 5 22.7 22 100.0 21 95.5
31 Chandigarh 0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0
32 D & N Haveli 9 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 4 44.4 9 100.0
33 Daman & Diu 4 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 4 100.0 4 100.0
34 Delhi 5 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 5 100.0 5 100.0
35 Lakshadweep 4 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 4 100.0 4 100.0
36 Puducherry 24 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 24 100.0 24 100.0

All India/Total 25743 823 3.2 1313 5.1 2301 8.9 13469 52.3 18106 70.3



Annexure-V

INFRASTRUCTURE FACILITIES AT PRIMARY HEALTH CENTRES -III
(As on 31st March, 2018)

S.No. States / UT

Number of PHCs
Functioning

Referral Transport Registered RKS No. of PHCs
Functioning as per

IPHS norms

(1) (2) (3) (4)
1 Andhra Pradesh 1147 1147 1147 618
2 Arunachal Pradesh 143 56 117 0
3 Assam 946 738 946 0
4 Bihar 1899 496 1783 0
5 Chhattisgarh 793 416 772 0
6 Goa 25 25 9 25
7 Gujarat 1474 1181 1393 NA
8 Haryana 368 368 362 28
9 Himachal Pradesh 576 576 538 0

10 Jammu & Kashmir 637 385 619 NA
11 Jharkhand 298 128 298 0
12 Karnataka 2359 1084 2359 0
13 Kerala 849 54 849 0
14 Madhya Pradesh 1171 1171 1157 0
15 Maharashtra 1823 1814 1814 759
16 Manipur 91 21 91 0
17 Meghalaya 108 94 108 0
18 Mizoram 57 57 57 0
19 Nagaland 126 51 102 1
20 Odisha 1288 1276 1279 0
21 Punjab 432 130 432 0
22 Rajasthan 2078 1838 2034 0
23 Sikkim 24 24 24 24
24 Tamil Nadu 1421 1421 1421 1271
25 Telangana 643 643 643 0
26 Tripura 108 102 100 0
27 Uttarakhand 257 71 257 91
28 Uttar Pradesh 3621 1041 460 170
29 West Bengal 913 130 795 0
30 A& N Islands 22 22 22 21
31 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0
32 D & N Haveli 9 7 6 7
33 Daman & Diu 4 4 2 4
34 Delhi 5 1 0 5
35 Lakshadweep 4 4 4 4
36 Puducherry 24 24 24 24

All India/Total 25743 16600 22024 3052
Notes:

NA: Not Available.



Annexure-VI

INFRASTRUCTURE FACILITIES AVAILABLE AT COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTRES - I

S.No. State/UT

(As on 31st March, 2018)

Number of
CHCs

Functioning

Number of Community Health Centres

With all
four

specialists

With
computer/
Statistical
Asst. for

MIS/
Accountant

With
functional

Laboratory

With
functiona

l O.T.

With
function
al Labor

Room

With
functionin

g
Stabilizati
on Units
for New

Born

With
New
Born
Care

Corner

With at
least 30

beds

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)
1 Andhra Pradesh 193 7 193 193 193 193 63 193 193
2 Arunachal Pradesh 63 2 40 50 34 59 21 48 13
3 Assam 172 0 106 172 153 172 172 172 90
4 Bihar 150 24 150 150 150 150 51 150 150
5 Chhattisgarh 169 5 156 161 150 160 113 156 135
6 Goa 4 4 4 4 4 4 0 4 4
7 Gujarat 363 1 332 353 245 349 131 300 363
8 Haryana 113 1 112 112 65 111 41 110 60
9 Himachal Pradesh 91 0 60 70 70 71 18 46 9

10 Jammu & Kashmir 84 28 53 84 63 84 76 67 56
11 Jharkhand 171 2 82 171 165 171 36 171 96
12 Karnataka 206 41 203 206 200 206 170 170 206
13 Kerala 227 7 227 227 106 82 8 8 89
14 Madhya Pradesh 309 9 309 309 309 309 137 309 309
15 Maharashtra 361 49 128 360 308 360 184 304 360
16 Manipur 23 0 20 20 0 23 0 23 0
17 Meghalaya 28 0 17 25 3 28 5 25 26
18 Mizoram 9 0 9 9 9 9 0 9 9
19 Nagaland 21 0 15 21 18 21 9 20 3
20 Odisha 377 6 307 367 328 368 26 354 46
21 Punjab 151 11 151 145 138 144 43 125 151
22 Rajasthan 588 45 442 564 473 561 288 481 450
23 Sikkim 2 0 2 2 2 2 0 2 1
24 Tamil Nadu # 385 32 385 385 342 385 37 385 372
25 Telangana 91 19 91 91 91 91 15 91 91
26 Tripura 22 0 24 22 1 22 9 20 21
27 Uttarakhand 67 1 53 61 61 63 30 59 45
28 Uttar Pradesh 822 28 806 623 633 628 358 574 557
29 West Bengal 348 2 321 324 332 342 257 327 274
30 A& N Islands 4 0 3 4 4 4 4 4 4
31 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
32 D & N Haveli 2 0 2 2 2 2 0 2 2
33 Daman & Diu 2 1 2 2 2 2 0 2 2
34 Delhi 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
35 Lakshadweep 3 0 0 3 3 3 3 3 2
36 Puducherry 3 0 3 3 3 3 3 3 3

All India/Total 5624 325 4808 5295 4660 5182 2308 4717 4192

NA - Not Available
# Specialists are attending on hiring basis



Annexure-VII

INFRASTRUCTURE FACILITIES AVAILABLE AT COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTRES - II

S.No. State/UT

(As on 31st March, 2018)

Number of CHCs
Functioning

Number of Community Health Centres
No. of CHC having a

regular supply of

With
function
al X-Ray
machine

With
quarters

for
specialist
Doctors

With
specialist
Doctors
living in
quarters

With
referral
transpor

t
available

With
registere

d RKS

Function
ing as

per IPHS
norms

Allopath
ic drugs

for
common
ailments

AYUSH
drugs for
common
ailments

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)
1 Andhra Pradesh 193 95 0 0 193 193 0 193 91
2 Arunachal Pradesh 63 7 5 3 56 63 0 61 35
3 Assam 172 77 114 79 156 172 0 172 108
4 Bihar 150 150 28 24 148 68 NA 150 NA
5 Chhattisgarh 169 129 87 54 155 152 0 161 91
6 Goa 4 4 0 0 4 4 4 4 4
7 Gujarat 363 250 141 83 317 339 NA 363 0
8 Haryana 113 53 55 16 113 113 4 113 91
9 Himachal Pradesh 91 67 54 11 91 89 0 91 0

10 Jammu & Kashmir 84 83 45 25 84 84 NA 84 38
11 Jharkhand 171 65 78 51 171 171 0 171 79
12 Karnataka 206 166 156 89 193 206 0 206 98
13 Kerala 227 29 0 0 190 227 7 227 0
14 Madhya Pradesh 309 223 219 138 309 309 6 309 223
15 Maharashtra 361 267 253 245 360 360 178 360 360
16 Manipur 23 21 20 0 23 23 0 23 23
17 Meghalaya 28 11 8 5 25 28 0 28 21
18 Mizoram 9 8 2 0 9 9 0 9 7
19 Nagaland 21 2 6 1 21 21 1 17 7
20 Odisha 377 64 349 294 377 374 0 377 312
21 Punjab 151 118 87 41 130 149 0 151 138
22 Rajasthan 588 424 406 251 547 582 0 579 301
23 Sikkim 2 1 0 0 2 2 0 2 2
24 Tamil Nadu 385 200 82 39 385 385 349 385 385
25 Telangana 91 44 0 0 91 91 0 91 91
26 Tripura 22 14 0 4 22 22 0 22 20
27 Uttarakhand 67 44 60 29 67 67 35 67 67
28 Uttar Pradesh 822 358 594 332 597 466 134 654 594
29 West Bengal 348 131 102 51 328 348 0 344 307
30 A& N Islands 4 4 4 0 4 4 4 4 4
31 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
32 D & N Haveli 2 2 0 0 2 2 2 2 2
33 Daman & Diu 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 2
34 Delhi 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
35 Lakshadweep 3 3 0 0 3 3 3 3 3
36 Puducherry 3 3 3 0 3 3 3 3 3

All India/Total 5624 3119 2960 1866 5178 5131 732 5428 3507
NA - Not Available



Annexure-VIII

Availability of Toilets in SCs, PHCs and CHCs (As on 31st March 2018)

S.No. State/UT
No. of Sub

Centre
Functionin g

Sub Centre

No. of
PHCs

Functioning

Primary Health Centre

No. of
CHCs

Functioning

Comminity Health Centre

Without Separate
Toilet for Male &
Female Patients

Without
Toilet
facility for
Staff

Without Separate
Toilet for Male &
Female Patients

Without
Toilet
facility for
Staff

Without Separate
Toilet for Male &
Female Patients

Without
Toilet
facility for
Staff

1 Andhra Pradesh 7458 7458 0 1147 4 0 193 0 0
2 Arunachal Pradesh 312 223 133 143 93 50 46 30 9
3 Assam 4644 3545 NA 946 176 NA 172 1 NA
4 Bihar 9949 NA NA 1899 NA NA 150 NA NA
5 Chhattisgarh 5200 2155 2325 793 624 438 169 29 12
6 Goa 214 0 0 25 15 15 4 0 0
7 Gujarat 9153 8469 6656 1474 501 770 363 56 150
8 Haryana 2589 1520 1729 368 53 44 113 7 7
9 Himachal Pradesh 2084 0 0 576 283 0 91 0 0

10 Jammu & Kashmir 2967 1456 1459 637 216 271 84 50 60
11 Jharkhand 3848 2359 2306 298 175 288 171 0 0
12 Karnataka 9443 3066 3066 2359 270 270 206 2 2
13 Kerala 5380 5380 656 849 193 193 227 34 34
14 Madhya Pradesh 11192 5408 6877 1171 551 538 309 62 69
15 Maharashtra 10638 7706 5493 1823 407 506 361 50 41
16 Manipur 429 112 69 91 24 14 23 4 0
17 Meghalaya 443 443 204 108 12 16 28 0 3
18 Mizoram 370 267 199 57 57 57 9 0 2
19 Nagaland 396 112 19 126 48 32 21 13 15
20 Odisha 6688 3770 2054 1288 378 291 377 17 66
21 Punjab 2950 659 894 432 306 398 151 141 143
22 Rajasthan 14405 12651 12368 2078 149 220 588 17 27
23 Sikkim 147 19 24 24 0 0 2 0 0
24 Tamil Nadu 8712 6990 4377 1421 238 224 385 0 0
25 Telangana 4744 4744 4744 643 0 0 91 0 0
26 Tripura 1020 637 600 108 16 7 22 2 1
27 Uttarakhand 1847 1394 1022 257 73 84 67 9 23
28 Uttar Pradesh 20521 20521 2355 3621 0 0 822 0 0
29 West Bengal 10357 8594 6910 913 198 0 348 81 0
30 A& N Islands 123 95 33 22 0 4 4 0 0
31 Chandigarh 17 11 17 0 0 0 0 0 0
32 D & N Haveli 71 35 35 9 9 9 2 0 0
33 Daman & Diu 26 0 0 4 0 0 2 0 0
34 Delhi 12 0 12 5 3 0 0 0 0
35 Lakshadweep 14 8 6 4 0 0 3 0 0
36 Puducherry 54 0 0 24 0 0 3 0 0

All India/Total 158417 109807 66642 25743 5072 4739 5624 605 664
Note:  N.A   Data not Available


